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+[Tae MINISTER or MINES aND
OIL (Surt K. D. MaLaviva): (a) and
(b) The position on is that the struec-
ture has been found to be far more complicated than had been indicated by seismic studies. The thickness, porosity and content of o1l etc. 1in the oil sands is not uniform, There has$ alsc been faulting or dislocation of sand ‘beds. The drilling is rendered complicated on account of high pressure gas, hot water and abnormal temperatures.
An exact delineation of the structure or of the oil sands has, therefore, been found to be very difficult on account of unpredictable conditions which are being encountered.]
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4+{ 1 English translation,
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Surr TAJAMUL HUSAIN: I want to know the method by which oil was diwcovered in Saudi Arabia and other countries and also whether we are employing the same method in India or not.

Surt K. D. MALAVIYA: Yes, Sir.
More or less exactly the same scien-
iific methods are being adopted and in an improved way now, berause more knowledge has been acquired since the second world war,
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ADVISORY
COMMITTEE OF LIBRARIES

*3 Surimari SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Will the Minister of Epu-CATION be pleased to state the number of recommendations of the Advisory Committee of libraries which have been fully accepted and implemented by Government?

Tae MINISTER or EDUCATION
(Dr. K. L. SmriMALI): A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.


33

Oral Answers

STATEMENT

The Government of India is concerned with 17 recommendations of the Advisory Committee for libraries.
The following nine recommendations have been accepted and instructions to various agencles concerned have been issuerd for their implementation: —

1. Library Service should be free to every citizen of India.

Chapter v
Recommenda-
tion No, 1.

Chapter IV,
Recommend-
ation No. 2.

2. The library pattern in the country should consist of National Library, State Central
Libraries District
Libraries, Block Libraries and Panchayat
Libraries. -

3. Library associations are essential to the development of library movement and State Governments and Government of India should encourage development of strong library associations.

Chapter Vv,
Recommend-
ation No. 2.

4. Government should give financial assistance to library associations for
the following purposes:

Chapter \'A
Recommend-
ation No. 3.

(a) rent for premises of
headquarters office ;

(b) remuneration of one
wholetime or part-time Secretary or
office clerk ;

(¢) project of general
usefulness to library movement which Government may like to sponsor.,

5. Public libraries in the country should cooperate with one another public libraries, as well as subscription libraries, school libraries, college libraries departmental and
research libraries and umversity libraries etc.

Chapter v,
Recommend-
ation No, 7.

. Pending establishment of efficient reference sections in public libraries, Government departmental and research libraries should assist them in compiling

Chapter v,
Recommend-
ation No. 10.
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annotated booklists on their special subjects and in answering reference enquiries from

the public etc.

7. The University library should co-operate with the public hbrary system by:

Chapter Vv,
Recommend-
atjon No. 11,

(a) issuing booklists on
subjects of interest
to certain groups in
the  public.

(6) admitting as regular
members the more
serious minded reeders

among the public.

(¢) perform reference
functions of the
State Central Library, where these libraries are not yet
established.

8, The Central Ministry of
Education should organise every year at
least one all-India seminar or a workshop of
librarians and hberally
subsidise at least two
regional seminars ;

Chapter VI,
Recommend-
ation No.
11(a).

(This recommendation has been accepted with the modification that the work should be given to Indian Library Association, Calcutta).

9. Chief librarians at all levels should be associated with the selection of staff at their level.

Chapter VI,
Recommend-
ation No. 19.

5 of the recommendations are under consideration. These are:

Chapter IV—Recommendations No.
24, 25 and 26.

Chapter IX—Recommendations No,
3 and 8.

3. Recommendations have not been pccepted. These are:

Chapter IV—Recommendation No.
217.

Chapter V—Recommendation No.
L2.

Chapter IX—Recommendation No.
1.
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SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
May 1 know, Sir, how many regional seminars were organised during the year 1959-60 and also how much grant was given to the Library Association for this purpose?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: Well, Sir, this is a different question. If the hon. Member puts a separate question, I shall answer it.

SurimAaTi SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
Sir, it has been gstated in this Statement against item No. 4(c) as follows:

“project of general usefulness to library movement which Government may like to sponsor.”

May I know 1f any such project was sponsored by the Government during the year 1959-607

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: The hon,
Member will gee that this Statement deals with a number of recommendations. It is not possible for me now to answer each and every question on the floor of this House on all these recommendations. She will have to put me separate questions.

SuriMmaTr SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
Sir, I simply want to know if the Government, especially the Education Ministry, had sponsored any such project during the year 1959-60.

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: As I have already stated, Sir, the hon. Member will have to put a separate guestion on this.
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SurimaTt SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
May 1 know, Sir, if the hon. Minster has got any idea with regard to the number of libraries which have been given any grant by the Education
Ministry?
Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: Yes, Sir, grants have been given, but it is not possible for me to say how much grant and to which library because it does not arise out of this question.

*4. to *6. [The questioner (Shri M.
P, Bhargava) was absent., For answers, vide cols. 68—70 infra].

REPORT OF THE ALIGARH MUSLIM
UNIVERSITY ENQUIRY COMMITTEE

*7. Surt DAHYABHAI V. PATEL:
Will the Minister of EpucATiON be pleased to refer to the answer given to Starred Question No. 354 in the Rajya Sabha on the 13th December,
1960 and state:

(a) whether Government have since received a copy of the repord of the Aligarh Muslim University Enquiry Committee;

(b) if so, when it is to be made available to Members of Parliament;
and

(¢) whether Government propose to take any action in the matter; if so, what?

Tae MINISTER or
(Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI):

EDUCATION
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The University has taken steps to print the copies of the Report and the same will be made available to Members of Parliament as scon as received.

(¢) On receipt of the Report, the University authorities took steps to call a special meeting of the Executive Council on the 12th and 13th February, 1961 to consider the Report and to formulate its views thereon.
Government will examine the Report in the light of the Executive Council's comments, when received, with a view to deciding further course of action.

